

**PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES** 

Healthy People in Healthy Communities

## PRESS RELEASE

San Benito County Reports First Death due to COVID-19

## **FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE**

March 17, 2020

## **Contact:**

David Westrick, PIO 831-801-2574

**San Benito County, CA** – San Benito County is announcing the first death from COVID-19 in the county. The person who passed away was an adult male in his 60's with underlying health conditions and had recently traveled to Thailand. The person died on the morning of March 16, 2020 and was confirmed today to have been infected with COVID-19. San Benito County expresses its sincere condolences to his family and friends.

"This is a tragic development. San Benito County Public Health Services is working closely with its healthcare and community partners to take the necessary steps to slow down the spread of the disease and to protect those at greatest risk," said Dr. Martin Fenstersheib, Health Officer for San Benito County. "Our top priority continues to be protecting the health of our community."

It is critical that individuals and organizations follow the shelter in place order announced earlier today to slow the spread of the virus.

San Benito County Public Health Services continues to work closely with the U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), the State of California Department of Public Health, and other partners as the COVID-19 situation continues to change.

Stay informed. For more information on COVID-19, see the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) website at <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/index.html">https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/index.html</a> and visit the San Benito County Public Health Services website for updated local information at <a href="http://hhsa.cosb.us/publichealth/">http://hhsa.cosb.us/publichealth/</a>.

###